TPt

DR. BUuuU NYGREN presipent
RICHELLE IMONTOYA Vice PresipenT

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdgdi Nitsahakees

August 30, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

—

FROM : Pt % e,
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Bodaway/Gap Chapter, LeChee Chapter, Coppermine Chapter.
SUBJECT . Kaibeto Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Begay Region

l Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Coppermine Chapter, K'aibii'to
Chapter, LeChee Chapter,

Tonalea/Red Lake Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Bodaway/Gap Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CMY-10-23 $ 8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

L. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115209 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K27115212
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $4,003,468.00 $4,781,904.50 to $8,785,372.50
AMOUNT FROM TO

i~ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

Other, specify:

i

Authorizing Document - Attached:

r Contract / Agreement - Date executet
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CMY-10-23

Il Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Helena Begay
Region. As shown in Section Il of Transmittal above, $4,781,904.50 was previously entered per CAP-10-23 and
documented by Transmittal of May 25, 2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Begay Region totals $8,785,372.50.
Information on Section I. of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to
Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871.4025



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Helena Nez Begay

cHAPTERS: Coppermine, K'aibii'to, LeChee, Tonlea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT c AT;ZFORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT

CAPLIGZ3 o Ny 5, 2020 P 478190450

o ah g:ﬁ%;,%ﬁ?mmunﬂy *L.eChee Chapter l;;l;;e Chapter Affordable Housing gg&zm;;gfmmun“y' 2.15 HK0272-2 $ 1.513,000.00
w\g}\ﬁ g:\iseig; I%fe(;‘.‘;:mmunity None Identified | Kaibeto Chapter Renovation Project gg’fe'g; ;ﬂscnfmmun“v 6.1 HK0347 $ 100,000.00
W Dovelopmont 1 | o Idenified Efjtﬁ’;‘rﬂggﬁp;‘jgjzg" Housing Dovelopmert | 216 [HKO338-2 14 630 000,00
08| By | Tonln hapter | Terln Chptr Howlng Suportotr |1 (248 HKOB2 | 47504500
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 1 6,967.50

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: $ 8,802.340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shail maintain

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1




The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN Presivent
Yideeskiadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE IMONTOYA vice Presioent

June 8, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CMY-38-23 An action relating to the Naabik'iydti’, Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Amending
CAP-10-23, The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Helena
Nez Begay’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Coppermine, K'ai'bii'td, LeChee, Tonalea/Red Lake,
Bodaway/Gap) to include additional projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I 'am pleased to sign into law this resolution CMY-38-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Begay’s Delegate Region in the amount of $4,003,468.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Sip(ércm |

/ | J l/ f/ Received

. Buu Nygren, Presid.-;’ut
THE NAVAJO NATION

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ® Phone: (928) 871-7000 * Fax: (928) 871-4025



CMY-38-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25t NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IVATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
AMENDING CAP-10-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE HELENA NEZ BEGAY'S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COPPERMINE, K’‘AI’BII’'TO, LECHEE,
TONALEA/RED LAKE, BODAWAY/GAP), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR
THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A} (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund. (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(R) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) {10), (11), and (12).

D. Navajo Natiom Council Resolution No. CAP-10-23, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Helena
Nez Begay’s Delegate Region (Chapter: Coppermine, K’ai’'bii’td,
LeChee, Tonalea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap) be approved by a Navajo
Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President
of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a){17), and 2
N.N.C. 8§ 1loos5({C} (20}, (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nsation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIX' f_YZ'&TI:’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING £1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION PFISCAL RECQOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911l, AND RURAL

Page 1 of 5



CMY-38-23

ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajoc Nation

. .. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifiecally the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award £funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand

Page 2 of 5



CMY-38-23

three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F}.

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (s8).

C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-10-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONCORABLE HELENA NEZ BEGAY'S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COPPERMINE, X'AI‘BII'TO, LECHEE,
TONALEA/RED LAKE, BODAWAY/GAP), was signed into law by the
President of the Navajo Nation on May 5, 2023.

D. CAP-10-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164(A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10}, (11), and (12).

E. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Helena Nez Begay’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Helena Nez Begay’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

F. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Helena Nez Begay's
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Helena Nez
Begay’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Coppermine, K'ai’bii’té,
LeChee, Tonalea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap) as set forth in Exhibit
A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CAP-10-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE HELENA
NEZ BEGAY’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COPPERMINE, K’'AI’BII’TO,
LECHEE, TONALEA/RED LAKE, BODAWAY/GAP}, TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL
PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Helena Nez Begay'’s Delegate Region (Chapters:

Page 3 of 5



CMY-38-23

Coppermine, K'ai’bii’té, LeChee, ‘Tonalea/Red Lake,
Bodaway/Gap) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJIJN-29-22, and
BFS-~31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewad by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTICN FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(Q)
(10), (11), and {(12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. §& 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. 88
1005(C) (10), {11), and {(12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 26t day of May 2023. :
Honoriiggﬂg;;;iiféégggiizg;j~Speake
25th Navajo Nation Council

5/8l/23
DATE

Page 4 of 5



Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Seth Damon

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign inte law the

foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1lo05_(C){(10), on this
_ B dayor _ o , 2023.

<:L/':

S 6/AL(ﬂ
Buy} Nygren, President

Navajo Nation

I, hereby, wveto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C){11), on this day
of ; 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
‘Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by wvote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of . 2023.

Buu Nygrern, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

CMY-38-23



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Atforney Geneéral Deputy Attomey General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0448-2

Date & Time Received: 5/12/23 at 10:17

Date & Time of Response: 3/19/23 at 15:20

Entity Requesting FRF: Tonalea Chapter

Title of Project: 215 Long Term Housing Security Affordable Housing; 218 Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance

Administrative Oversight: Division-of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $1,760,468

Eligibility Determination:
/|FRF eligible

. ‘RF ineligible

A dditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

(1) Public Health and Economic Impact HZ) Premium Pay

(3} Government Services/Lost Revenue 4} Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.18, Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance

£.0. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 e 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

i

HMissing Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing D’unds will not be obligated by
____I_Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

Ineligible purpose r_:llncon_'ect Signatory

ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [:]Inco_nsistent with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Rodgerick Begay

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: sz

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information, Full resubmission will expedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission. revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and -other supporting documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be seviewed twice,
therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An'NNDOJ Initiat Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete, Should the Project or Program change in any matetial way after the initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program:as it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program sheuld be funded. nor does it serve
as an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasenable or accurate.

Page 2 of 2



—

, NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

> A

bl N

~ /s

37 & 3\E OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Z gw e

- -~ e e e e L - 5

““ir i‘“ ETHEL B. BRANCH o e

. At G ' O Alloreey General

’fff'fﬂ“ orney Beners epuly Altorpey General

DEPARTNENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0448

Date & Time Received; /523 at 16:38

Date & Time of Response; 4/13/23 at 5:00 PM

Entity Requesting FRF: Jonalea Chapter

Title of Pro _! ect: 215 Long Term Heusing Secunly Aflordable Housing: 218 Housing Support: Olher Housing Assislance

Administrative Oversight; Oivision of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $1,760,468

Eligibility Determination;
FRF efigible
‘RE incligible
¢ [rdditional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public [ealth and Economic Impin 2) Preminm Pay
(3} Government Servives, Lost Revenie ) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Depasirtment of Freasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 10 be delermined

P.O, Box 2010 » Window Raock. Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 .« 928-810-8526 » Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons {Incligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

Ehﬁssing Form DExpcndimrc PMan incomplety
Supporiing documentation missing EtFunds will et be obligaied by
:ll’mjccl will not be completed by 12 31:2026 12/31 2024

Ineligible purpose Cincorrect Signatory

ubmitter failed 1o timely submit CARES reports” Dlncuusistcm with applicable NN or

Additional information submitted is insufficiem federal lws

10 make a proper detennination

Other Comments: Please separate into Iwo submissions - one for affordable housing and one for housing assistance.

We also need aqdilional information to determine if the proposed housing assislance and affordable housing are

eligible uses. To-assist us, please provide answers lo the following gueslions in as much delail as possible

and include any other relevant information, including any applications or other attachments:

1, What is the criteria 10 be approved for & newr home-or other assistanceshow will recipients be selected? Please be

;peciﬁc. and include any family size and income limitations, as well as any other specific needs of the

intended recipients.

2. Please describe In more delail the homes to be built, including square footage, number of bedrooms, elc.

3. Please describe how the estimated size and cost per home compares to homes inthe area.

4. Please explain whelher the home construction projects would qualify for any federally funded housing

programs, including but not limited to the Nalional Housing Trust Fund, Indian Housing Block Grant

Progra_m. the Indian Communily Development Block Grant program. or the BJA Housing improvement Progran.

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Navalyn R Platero _

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: | ﬂmw

Disclaimers:

H additionad infimimion Ios been cequeested amd yots wish o provide it plesse nesthiin abi the teguired Tomms updated e nclude she
additional infermion. Foll resubmissivn witl evpedite e Initial I ligibiting Detenmimation process, Therelore, please inelide o new
RFS fonm indicating reselunission, revised Appemdis Ao Bodget Fonu 10oand olier sepponting documents, Please enmil your
restthmission to arpaf nndoforg. Plense be aaze that wrler Resolution BES-X1-21 o Project ur Progrm v only be reviswad twice,

theretore it is eriteeal thas son inelide @1 the eaquested additional informztion G Vi secvndstibitiasion,

An NNDOJ Iiitial Eligibilhy Determination is Dased on the doctmenis provided, whicl KRDOL wiif] asstime are true., comect,amd
vomplele, should the Projevt v Prossnarn chrestee I any material way slter the indtial defenuigation, the tequestor piist sevk the idiice
Al NADOL An inital deterniination i< Hmited o roview of the Progect oF Program as it relates towhether the Project or Program o
Tegally atlows able e« it does notscrye as an opinion as e adaher or s the Prodect or Progrien shotdd be Tundad, sion does it seeve

ax a apindon i o e hether or got the 2moust seauesiod s reasonable or acennate.

Page2of2



2 e - TO NIHALIL

""7‘..'.:;»::.‘7 - President: Datryl Jim Oisurict One - Western Navajo Agency Counclt Delegalo: Helena Nez Begay
= ﬁ‘t.? ,: %’ Vice President: Lestte Dele Tonatea Chapler Graxlng OHiclel: Bruce Dow
- .-:/(’\F‘_“;\. .2* [+ § SeeretaryfTreaswren: Mardindn Weilterack P.Q. Gox 207
! . ST Foacles Angnrs (0360007
iR A Prune E20]Pand 36 Led b FoadERa £ 7132

May 8, 2023

Navalyn R. Platero,

Navajo Nation Department of Justice
Post Office Box 2010

Window Rock, Arizona 86515

RE: Review of Tonalea Chapter's ARPA Packet
Dear Ms, Platerg,

You have requested for additional information on our ARAP Packet. We have submitted our packel under,
Title: 215 Long Term Housing Security Affordable Housing; 218 Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance.

1. How will recipients be select?
Tonalea Chapter is partnering with Choice Humanitarian, a non-prefit s5or (¢) (3) organization, An
urganization that helps to achieve a better quality of life. They are eurrently working with the Navajo Chapters
from the Former Bennett Precze Area (* FBFA”™), affects nine (9) cliapters in the Western Navajo Agency. Tonalea
Chapter is ene of the nine chapters. Choi ¢ Humanitarian utilize a software, KOBO Toolbox software in conducting
assessment for the families residing on the Former Bennett Freeze Area. The same software can be used for the
en}ire Tonulea community. We met with Choice Humanilarian and receiving training on how (o utilize the
software.

2. What is the criteria to be approve for a new home or other assistance?
Utilizing the KOBO toalbox lo collect data, it can also be utilized to develop a priority list base on the survey.
The Chapter wanlsto ensure that all individuals interviewed for home repairs/renovation/replacement are
given the same questions, and it's their answers that will be used to establish the priority list. The software
will determine the priority list for home repairs ‘renovations/replacements.,

Tonalea Chapter Staff and Officials have gone through KOBO toolbox training for assessing the homes and
edit the questionnaires and made it specifically for Tonalea. The guestionnaires will be completed this week.
The KOBO toolbox can be downloaded onto laptop, iPad and cell phone and utilize to conduet the assessment
with the families. The interviewer does not need to have internet services at the time of interview, it can be
uploaded and once the interviewer has internet, it will be uploaded to CLOUD for slorages. Once it is
uploaded to Cloud, the interviewer will not have accesses to the survey answers to the questions, The answers
to the questionnaires are cnly available to the Chapter Administrative Staff. The assessments will not be
shared with others without the permission from Tonalea Chapter.

3. Please describe in more delails the homes to be built, including square footage, number of
bhedrooms, etc.
Based on the assessments, Tonalea Chapter would like o do repairs/renovation/replacements tu existing
homes. $1,760,4638.00 is not enough to address the needs of constructing new homes. I understand the size
of the homes is base of the size of the families. If a single home has 8 people, you need at least four-bedrooin.
We have to take into consideration of the material cost, transporiation and delivery of lumbers, storage, and
labor cost. According to HUD, minimum requirernent for square footage to be legally called a bedroom is a
minimum of 70 square feet of floor space. This translates to a room measuring 7-feet by 10-feet.

Betv A Tso, Caapter Wanapet Allondz L Watson, Admuinrteiabes Assistan



- 9

Part of Tonalea Chapter services area was partition to the Hopi Tribe, The families that ended on the Hopi
Partitioned Lands (“HPL") relocated into Navajo Partitioned Lands (*NPL") and Big Navajo pursuant to the

‘Navajo-Hopi Land Settlement Act of 19074. In 1974, the Settlement Act was intended to provide for the final

settlement of a Jand dispute between the Navajo and Hopi tribes that originated nearly a century ago. The act
also created the Office of Navajo Hopi Indian Relocation ("ONHIR") to carry out the relocation of Navajo and
Hopi Indians off land partitionad to the other tribe.

The ONHIR office-built homes and it is expected that Tonelea Chapter build these homes with the ARPA
funding, The funding is not enough to build Relocation type homes, Therefore, Tonalea Chapter is proposing
to repairs/renovate/replacement of severely dilapidated homes.

Please describe how the estimated size and cost per home compares to homes in the area?

We have Navajo Housing Authority (*NHA") housing and Navajo Hopi Indian Relocation Housing within
Tonalea Chapter services area. The approximate cost of these homes’ ranges from $200,000 to $400,000
per homes, which includes appliznce, waterline, electricline hook ~ up. Outin the remiote area of the Tonalea,
we do not have powerline and waterline extension. These homes were constructed by companies who are
specialized in construction. Tonalea does not have a construction company, we would have to look within our
own community to hire labors who are familiar with construction of homes. Hire a Project Manager, Senior
Carpenter, Carpenters and general labors, Tonalea Chapter did not budget to hire personnel and we would
have ta look into our own Chapter budget to hire the personal.

Please explain whether the home construction projects would qualify for any federally funded
housing program, including not mot limited to the National Housing Trust Fund, Indian
Housing Block Grant program, the Indian Community Development Block Grant program, or
the BIA Housing Improvement Program.

Tonalea Chapter is scheduling a work session on Housing that will include the Tonalea Chapter Officials,
Staff, Division of Community Development-Community Housing Infrastructure Development, USDA Rural
Development. We have missed the deadline to applied for Community Development Block Grant and Rural
Development have grants and low interest rate loan for housing. Red Feather, a non-profit 501 (¢} (3) also
provides some housing repairs assistance. We hope to Partner with these groups to share some of the cost, -
Tonalea Chapter have some fundings; Housing Discretionary Funds to contribute toward the hosing projects.
For the elderlies, we hope to partner with Tuba City Regional Health Care Corporation- for Independent
Living, for elderlies that may need ramps and rails for their homes.

Tonalea Chapter has (4) four different land status, 1) Former Bennett Freeze Atea, 2) Navajo Partitioned
Land, 3) Hopi Partitioned Land and 4) Big Navajo Reservation. The type of soil we have in Tonalea is sandy,
green clay, and red clay. The soil itself is not stable, the sand moves with the wind, once the green and red
clay gets wet, it expands, continucusly moving. With the land continuously moving, it will create eracks in
the homes. 1 believed that the soil has to be stabilized.

I believed that the title that we used for our ARPA funding, 215 Long Term Housing Security Affordable
Housing; 218 Housing Support: Other Housing Assistance may not be the appropriate title for our projects.
We want to renovate/repairs/replacement of existing homes base on the assessinent, if the homes require a
replacement, then we need to take the necessary steps to rebuilt their homes. Originally, we had budgeted
for Personal, but it was recommended by our Delegate that we take that out. I would like to make the request
to include funds for personnel.

We look forward to a positive response to our application and if we need to make the necessary changes to
our application, we will work on it and resubmit our ARPA application. Thank you.

Resubmitted by: Aclmowledged By:

Ao Lo pra
Betty A. Tsb, Manager Darryl J#h., tdent

Belty A Tso, Chapler Manager Alfonda L. Watson, Administrativa Assistant



APPENDIX A
~ THE NAVAJO NATION i
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

oG FRE - roTonalea Chapter __ Datpmpene 11/1612022_

Chapter's Toqaiea Chapter phone & emai: fonalea@navajochapters.org

mailing address: P.0. Box 207 - bsite (fany): B
Betty Tso, Manager btso@nnchapters org -

CONTACT PERSON'S name and lifle - ) T CONTACTPERSONS oo

Title and type of Project: 215 Long Term Housing security Affordable Housing; 218 Housing Supporl: Other Housing Assistance

__ phone & emat; 928 225 0224 djim@naataaiorg
- phone&emar. [€SHiedele1952@gmail.com

Chapter President; DAITY! Jim
Chapter Vice-President: L€Slie Dele

Chapter Secretary: Marlinda Whiterock __ phone &emait Martinda.whiterock@yahoo.com

Chapter Treasurer,___ e (aam —— oo .o = . phone &emall —
ChapterManageror CSc: Betty Tso _ _ phone&emat btso@nnchapters.org B
bepichapier aso; Kristen Charley ) ___ phene &emat; KCharley@nndcd.org N

List types of Subconiractors or Subrecipients that will be paid with FRF {ifknown); Bid out the project - Contractors I
S — - .. 0 document attached
Amount of FRF requested: 1,760,468.00 FRF funding period: January 1, 2023 - September 30, 2026

indicale Prqect slarling and ending/deadline dale

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.

(&) Describe the Program(s) andlor Projeci(s} to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s} to be served,
and what COVID-related needs will be addressed: .

Housmg replacement/renovation project will be located within Tonalea Chapter services area, Former
iBennett Freeze Area. The Project will be funded with ARPA funding. By providing replacement and
renovation of homes, the homes will be structurally sound, safe and sanitary for the families. This will
lalso alleviate and prevention of COVID 19 and respiratory infections with the families.

[0 document attached

(_b)_Exp!am how the Prograhj or Project il benefitthe Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, of the Navajo People: _ )
ﬁ: he Project will benefit the Tonalea Community members whom reside on the Former Bennett Freeze }
|
i

‘Area and Navajo Reservation.
i

| 1 document gttached i

(c) A pfospeclwe tlmelme shomng the estimated date of comp!ehon of the Pruject andlor each phase of the Propct Disclose any challenges
that may prevent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and campleting the Program(s)
or Project{s) by Decernber 31, 2026:

-Page1of2-



-1sl Phase: Complete all the assessment {o determine eligiblz for project. February28, 2023

2nd Phase: Site Preparation for Home Replacement, Inspaction-Feb.1-May30,2023

'3rd Phase: Foundation, Inspection May 1 - August 31, 20232

ﬁth Phase: Framing Walls, roof, Electrical Piumbing.Inspection Sept 1 - Dec 31, 2024

'5th Phase: Complele the Exlerior and Interior of Homes, Inspection Jan 1 - Apr. 31, 2024

'6th Phase: Punch List.Final Inspection& turn over ta families. Jul-1 - Ocl 34, 2025 [T ducumen! zizchsd
(d) Herlify vio vall ke responsible for implemezniag I5e Piogram ot : Project.

Tonalza Chapter will hire a Project Manager and Sen:or Carpenter {or the pijeCl The Chaples

Manager and Chapter Ofiicials will provide ths necessary support and work with the Project Manager
-and the Senior Carpenter until the project is completed.

e (1 documsni ateched
(€) Evp'ain vho will bz responsitle Br opsrations and maitznance costs for the Project onss comp'elzd. and how s1zh costs vt be fumdzd
prospecively.

VWhen the replacﬁmenic and renovation of homes are completed, it will be turn over the families, who
are the cwner of the homes, the familiss will be tesponsible for the operation and maintenance of their
homes. The Tonalea Chapter will not be responsible for oparation and maintanance of the
individuals/families homes. [J document altached
{f) Stete whizh of the 66 Fiscal Recovary Fund e pendituz cateaanies in the zltzzhed U.S. Depatmznl of the Treaswry Appendix § listing the
proposed Program or Prajzct {alls under, and explzin the rezson why

2.15 Long Term Housing Security Affordable Housing: The Secretary of Interior of the United States
had imposed construction freeze on the Former Bennett Frecze Area ("FBFA”) since 1934, This was
further enforced by the US Districl Count, whereas the Courts delermined that the Nzavajo families had
to submit an application for construction to the Hopi Triba. If Lhe applicalionq were denied, they were
appeal in the US District Court. This wes a lengthy process {or 1epairs {o individuals families. The
Bennetll Freeze veas lifted in 2007 . therefore the families were able 1o inake repairs o their home. Due
to the severe dilapidated homes and thz cost lo replace the homes, become impossible. 2,18 Housing
Support: Other Housing Assistance: Many of our communily members are Jow income. and they do
not have resources to replace their homes. Tonalea Chzapter will assisl the families with renovaling
their existing homes. which will consist of roof replacement, rapairs lo exteriorfinterior walls, floors,
replacement of doors and windowis.
] dosumaznt attazhad
Part 3. Additional documents.

List h 1 eli zid '*cna SUpporing é_gur- znts aliached {3 Sis FRF Expendiurs Fm lerindeate [VAY

Tona!ea Chapter Resoluiion

Appendiz A

Budge: Forms

Appendix J [} Chagter Resoluton attashed

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipicnt.

Funed rg Recipiant alfrns thatiis reczgsd of Fisca Pacovery Furdds and U plzriantzlion of Ihis FRF Expend lure Fignshab te n acesrdase
vt Resoudon Ho, GIY-41-21, the ARPA ARPA Reguiat ons, and veh sll ajpheable federat and Navais Nalion faws, reguisi ons, ard pol cios

Chagys xS <
1S ek s i . .
Preparer / AT ‘- o broegesdby ‘-}f‘\ S —
sionatin o Anra e COMNTATTITRE T, P B ERRET s g A
H —7
, AR g
Arponed by ,‘//5—/?24,- /17 AnrsEd by 5 i Jis N LY l \\-L '
l...,vr\t ,-a,, ,_. i - '\‘f]n"/r i £ r

A[m) =30 cubmi g
£ar ?,_ =




THE NAVAJO NATION

Page

of

FY _2023___ PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
PART L. Business Unit Ho.: HEW/ Program Title:  Tonalea Chapter Housing/Replacement/Renovation Division/Branch; TONALEA CHAPTER
Preparcd By:  Betty A, Tso. Chapter Hanager Phone No.: (920) 583-3430 Email Address: lonaleaénavajochapiers oiq !
Fiscal Y 7 !
PART Hl. FUNDING SOURCE(S) ls;:l'olrn::ar Amount T:J::!ll PART Ill. BUDGET SULIMARY ?:,:g NHC J(\gz)rove:l ®) Differ(-:-cr:cc ar !
ARPA Funding LA GGG 1,760.405.00 | 100°- Catde Original Buclqget Proposed Budget Total
2001 Parsonnel Expanses |
2000 Travel Expenses :
3500 Meeling Expenses ,
4003 Supplics !
5000 Leas2 and Renial !
5500 Communicabions and Ulilities
6000 Repairs and Mainlenance
6500 Coniractual Scrvices 6 & & 1,760,068 1,760,468k
7000 Special Transaclions :
2000 Public Assistance i
9000 Capital Outlay
9500 Matching Funds
0500 !Indirec! Cost |
TOTAL 0.6 1,700,163 170463
PART IV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E)
Tolal # of Positions Budgeted: 0 2
TOTAL: 160" Tolal # of Vchicles Budqeted: ] 0

| SUBLITTED BY: _James Adakai, Deputy Divector

Program flanager's Pnntcd Hame

FIE Y

qur'lq\rf 1 _J:\qcr s Swgnalure and lJnlc

PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORLIATION CONTAINED It! THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.

APPROVED BY: Calvin Castillo, Executive Director

Dmmwuclorl Branch Chiel's Printed tlame

. K-W‘_"—

s/ ==

¢ Dmsson Director / Branch Chiel's Signature and Dalc




THE NAVAJO NATION Page ___of ___
FY 2023 . PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

PART i, PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Business Ynit No,: NEW Program Name/Title: Tonalea Chapter Housing Replacament/Renovation
PART Il PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM: i T

PART [, PROGRAN PERFORMANCE CRITERJA; 1st QTR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR 4th QTR

Goal | Aciual | Goal | Actual Goal | Aciual Goal | Actual

1. Goal Stalement:
Hire Persennel lo oversae the ARPA funded projecls.
Program Performance Measure/Objective;

2, Goal Statement:
Hire petsonnel to oversee lie construslion of homes.
Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3, Goal Statement:
Bogin the process of bidding oul the project for new construction
Program Performance Measure/Objective:

Bid out the projecl no later then 4th quarter. | | I I l I | 1 ] _l

4, Goql Skalemenl;
Compile a4 the necessary cos! involve with renavation of homa,
Program Perfermance Measure/Objective:

Compila and hidout the home rencvation project before Ihe end of Ath quartey/ l | | I ‘ ! | 1 ]

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective;

I O N N SR B N

PART V. § HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THORGUGHLY REVIEWED.

Fanes Adakai. Deputy Director ' Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Program Manager's Printed Name Division DirectorlBrancth_hiel's Printed Namo
Y Y-v-22 e S22

Program Manager's Signature and Date - <" Division Director/Branch Chici's Sighature and Date




THE NAVAJO NATION Page ___of_
FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
PART 1. PROGRAM INF ON: —
Program NamelTitle: TONALEA CHAPTER /Housing Business Unit No.: NEW
™
[PARTII. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (8) (€) (D)
Total by Total by
Object DETAILED MAJOR
S Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code (LOD| Object Code
(LOD 6) 6) (LoD 4)
L'SO(*?« Cantractual Sc:arv\'ag;‘“ LWleouby
LD | Swecanveactes) Sc/m‘cr.b“f 11wo %f* i
1l 790 - Swotarctvactd Sa—nE ©Se
4 16500 ~ContracturalServices'- To Bid-Oullo construct new and renovate homes within Tonalea Chapler Services Area. “1,7607468.00 ~1,760,468.00
TOTAL: §1,597,77.14
TOTAL 1,760,468.00 1,760,468




THE NAVAIO NATION Page of
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
PART I, Business Unit No.: : NEW PART H, Project Information
Project Title:  2.15 Long Term Housing Security Alfordable Home, 2.18 Heusing Support Other Housing Assistance Project Typa:  Construction
Project Deseription Tonalea Home Repfacement and Renovation to exlsting Homes. Planned Start Date 1/1/2023
Planned End Dale; 8302026
Check ona box: Original Budget  [] Budget Revision  [T] Budget Reallocation Budget Modification Project Manager:  Betty Tso
IPAR:;:L_P ot Tesk sepasey uth [PaRTIV.  Usa Fiscal Year (}fY) Quarlers o complels the Information below. O =0ct; N= Nov.: D= Dac., ele. Expected Complstion Date I
' : 2023 4 ' ,
as Plan, Design, Construct, Equip . FY FY 202 project exceeds 8 FY Qirs
or Firmish, st Qir. 2nd Qtr. Jrd Qbr, 4th Qlr. st Qfr. 2nd Qlr. Srd Qtr. Ath Qr: Dale 2025
Home Replacements OfN| D AlM]| Il AL S NID|J]IF|M]A]IM]|J O|NJDIJ|F
Complele Assessments
St Preparation, tnspection
Foundation, Inspeciion
Framing wals, rools, EXétiea) Piibling nspection
iComplete tmerfor of Homes, Inspection
Cormeclive Action, necessary, Inspattion
PunchList, Fina! Inspactlons
Renovation of Homas
Determine Replrs
Materials
Repalrs base on detemilnation
Unexpencted repalrs & cost
Punch Uist, Final inspaction
{[PART V. $ $ § $ $ §. $ $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quartery Expenditures 0.00 15,000.00 250,00000 | 25000000 | 26540000 | 33300000 305,010.00 342,058.00 $1,760,468.00
FOR.OMB USE ONLY: Resalutfon No: FMIS Set Up Dale: Company No: OMB Analysk.




LN FEe
SRS O NIHAL

l"“_ e Preitdert Doz dan, e TCh e avagm g e
;r o “, PR 2 "]'. 'L- F!’ "‘! {r"nn i trmatealrepnr Caur;:lfﬂe!en:'r. {raurfEegay
.'.\' . ;:N \—i”&"}..‘.
S
BESOLUTION OF THE TONALEA CHAPIER
WESTERIN NAVAJO AGENCY. A Jf\.f("" NATICN
Recolubon Mo . i« 1 0
RECALL RESCLUHGH NG SR IO AMEND AND INSTRT NEW LANGUAGE. AFPROVISG THE

HAVALIC NATION FISCAL RECIVIRY FURD EXPENDITURE PLANS FOP CHAPIER AND REGIONAL
PROJECTS I THE AMOUNT OF §1,760.468.00 FOR HOIAE REPLACERMENT/RENOVATION Of
EXISTING HOMES WITHIN THE TONALEA CHAPTER SERVICES ARFAZFORMERBENNETI-FREEZF AREA

WHERAS
t i i 1 P RN PV *. 4 ) HE t ' ’
1 oy~ [ Y i J ! 2
: i ‘ H f
! t ' l' 1 ' o — ! ! i I ! rd
- i P i T s, 1" | t -t try Har
T | t 1 i ! !
. oyt ¢ voruo L ' ! ! vk =t
) e 11 Pt i — e i -t 117+ } THY 4
! [ i il f e 13 b o - t n Pyt Vel
CR R bl ! RO P !
! ! : LN S I T L SR T ™ o I P Lo g
Lo N TR | PR I AN | Lovoe-
i F v - =Y ae e ~ " s
;o f
; . H { ' ] - oF i L [ -
- .
! [
T
) oot
i ¢ t L I ¢ !
- ! [



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT

| Trew ey UROTE0 ety ek ves e Fnoivoee Phobor B p e cw S
-] e mﬂ,_r.:-_- TIRL I LI L R T E‘-*._;; et e Py u it 8 A Ci i e apimepet g

SV SEAARTINL g = R N Tw B T R T2 S YRR ST AT P CURLYOIS | PR 11 BV TN VTR RV

3

vy Dl e s et e CTrEn wall ey s vt b s Tl e vty
[ty b ot mmpaboarvert Hass Sl e vzt Fopgd Expoe sl Picsts it onpd i - il
s AkTA ARPA Fe mebabioes dtat with ol o discslng festert ored e Ml

ldwrs s phoallonns g paclicies

CERTIFICATION

W bosdzg O BTNy Tl s LSRN S18 W TSI (FH T AR S TRTN A P - IR [ Y= A 3 v T3 Y] P
Danglerr o o ditty B2ty Y R w30y Topa s TR oo Doy Azcwra b b g
EE L R NIRRT O B PR By T o T B S TR RER Ty AT =TIl SRR T C Ry Faged Voo ool By {1t OF "[ B ] oo wlt 3

Arost el oy ks 27M gy by 2020
b b bay Rty T MRS RTe 1 & DL 1 ST U B [ TN E

[oonrgt o ibgirfaa d

5w N LT BRI o | PO P S N (VY S TT-CR PO I



129
Navaj
Amd# to Amd#

MOT Toith, G
SEC Damon, S

Yeaé 118 Nays
Yéa:is
Arviso, § Claw, S
Aseret, L Damon, S
Begay, H Daniels, H
Begay, N James, V
Charles-Newton, E Jesus, B
Nay: 0
Excused : 3
Yazzie, C Crotty, A
NotVoting: 2=
Yanito, C Simonson,

Presiding Speaker: Curley, C

NAVAJO NATION

512612023
o Nation Council Special Session 10:57:40 AM
New Business: {tem A. PASSED

(Consént Agenda)-Legislations:
0082-23,0094-23,0102-23,0103-23,
0110-23, 0111-23 & 0112-23

:0 Excused : 3 Not Voting : 2
Johnson, C Parrish, S
Nez, A Simpson, D
Nez, R Tolth, G
Notah, N Tso, O
Slater, C

G

"





