TPt

DR. BUuuU NYGREN presipent
RICHELLE IMONTOYA Vice PresipenT

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdgdi Nitsahakees

August 30, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

—

FROM : Pt % e,
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Bodaway/Gap Chapter, LeChee Chapter, Coppermine Chapter.
SUBJECT . Kaibeto Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Begay Region

l Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Coppermine Chapter, K'aibii'to
Chapter, LeChee Chapter,

Tonalea/Red Lake Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Bodaway/Gap Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CMY-10-23 $ 8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

L. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115209 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K27115212
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $4,003,468.00 $4,781,904.50 to $8,785,372.50
AMOUNT FROM TO

i~ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

Other, specify:

i

Authorizing Document - Attached:

r Contract / Agreement - Date executet
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CMY-10-23

Il Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Helena Begay
Region. As shown in Section Il of Transmittal above, $4,781,904.50 was previously entered per CAP-10-23 and
documented by Transmittal of May 25, 2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Begay Region totals $8,785,372.50.
Information on Section I. of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to
Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871.4025



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Helena Nez Begay

cHAPTERS: Coppermine, K'aibii'to, LeChee, Tonlea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT c AT;ZFORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT

CAPLIGZ3 o Ny 5, 2020 P 478190450

o ah g:ﬁ%;,%ﬁ?mmunﬂy *L.eChee Chapter l;;l;;e Chapter Affordable Housing gg&zm;;gfmmun“y' 2.15 HK0272-2 $ 1.513,000.00
w\g}\ﬁ g:\iseig; I%fe(;‘.‘;:mmunity None Identified | Kaibeto Chapter Renovation Project gg’fe'g; ;ﬂscnfmmun“v 6.1 HK0347 $ 100,000.00
W Dovelopmont 1 | o Idenified Efjtﬁ’;‘rﬂggﬁp;‘jgjzg" Housing Dovelopmert | 216 [HKO338-2 14 630 000,00
08| By | Tonln hapter | Terln Chptr Howlng Suportotr |1 (248 HKOB2 | 47504500
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 1 6,967.50

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: $ 8,802.340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shail maintain

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1




The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN Presivent
Yideeskiadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE IMONTOYA vice Presioent

June 8, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CMY-38-23 An action relating to the Naabik'iydti’, Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Amending
CAP-10-23, The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Helena
Nez Begay’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Coppermine, K'ai'bii'td, LeChee, Tonalea/Red Lake,
Bodaway/Gap) to include additional projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I 'am pleased to sign into law this resolution CMY-38-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Begay’s Delegate Region in the amount of $4,003,468.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Sip(ércm |

/ | J l/ f/ Received

. Buu Nygren, Presid.-;’ut
THE NAVAJO NATION

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ® Phone: (928) 871-7000 * Fax: (928) 871-4025



CMY-38-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25t NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IVATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
AMENDING CAP-10-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE HELENA NEZ BEGAY'S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COPPERMINE, K’‘AI’BII’'TO, LECHEE,
TONALEA/RED LAKE, BODAWAY/GAP), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR
THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A} (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund. (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(R) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) {10), (11), and (12).

D. Navajo Natiom Council Resolution No. CAP-10-23, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Helena
Nez Begay’s Delegate Region (Chapter: Coppermine, K’ai’'bii’td,
LeChee, Tonalea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap) be approved by a Navajo
Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President
of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a){17), and 2
N.N.C. 8§ 1loos5({C} (20}, (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nsation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIX' f_YZ'&TI:’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING £1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION PFISCAL RECQOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911l, AND RURAL

Page 1 of 5



CMY-38-23

ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajoc Nation

. .. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifiecally the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award £funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand

Page 2 of 5



CMY-38-23

three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F}.

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (s8).

C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-10-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONCORABLE HELENA NEZ BEGAY'S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COPPERMINE, X'AI‘BII'TO, LECHEE,
TONALEA/RED LAKE, BODAWAY/GAP), was signed into law by the
President of the Navajo Nation on May 5, 2023.

D. CAP-10-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164(A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10}, (11), and (12).

E. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Helena Nez Begay’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Helena Nez Begay’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

F. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Helena Nez Begay's
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Helena Nez
Begay’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Coppermine, K'ai’bii’té,
LeChee, Tonalea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap) as set forth in Exhibit
A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CAP-10-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE HELENA
NEZ BEGAY’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COPPERMINE, K’'AI’BII’TO,
LECHEE, TONALEA/RED LAKE, BODAWAY/GAP}, TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL
PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Helena Nez Begay'’s Delegate Region (Chapters:

Page 3 of 5



CMY-38-23

Coppermine, K'ai’bii’té, LeChee, ‘Tonalea/Red Lake,
Bodaway/Gap) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJIJN-29-22, and
BFS-~31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewad by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTICN FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(Q)
(10), (11), and {(12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. §& 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. 88
1005(C) (10), {11), and {(12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 26t day of May 2023. :
Honoriiggﬂg;;;iiféégggiizg;j~Speake
25th Navajo Nation Council

5/8l/23
DATE

Page 4 of 5



Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Seth Damon

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign inte law the

foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1lo05_(C){(10), on this
_ B dayor _ o , 2023.

<:L/':

S 6/AL(ﬂ
Buy} Nygren, President

Navajo Nation

I, hereby, wveto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C){11), on this day
of ; 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
‘Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by wvote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of . 2023.

Buu Nygrern, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

CMY-38-23



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL KIMBERLY A. DUTCHER
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: _ HEK 0347

Date & Time Reeeived: __ 12/20/2022 at 10:53

Date & Time of Response: 12 January 2023; 11:06 am

Entity Requesting FRF: Kaibeto Chapter

Title of Project: Chapter Renovation

Administrative Oversight: _Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $100,000

Eligibility Determination:

BZ FRF eligible

O FRF ineligible

[ Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
[ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact O (2) Premium Pay _
& (3) Government Services/Lost Revenue £1 (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: 6.1, Provision of Government
Services

P.O. Box 2010 » Window Rack, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 « 928-810-8526 » Facsimile: 928-871-6200
Page 1 of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) -~ (10) of FRF
Precedures):

0 Missing Form 1 Expenditure Plan incomplete

O Supporting documentation missing O Funds will not be obligated by

O Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

O Ineligible purpose [} Incorrect Signatory

O Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports O Inconsistent with applicable NN or
[J Additional information submitted is federal laws '

insufficient to make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:

Disclaimers: This Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided which we
have assumed are true, correct, and complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material
way after this initial determination, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOJ. This initial
determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or
Program is a legally allowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project
or Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an opinion as to whether or not the amount
requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page2o0f2



APPENDIXA
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part1. [dentification of parties,

I agaaa Geriied Cheper kaibeto Chapter Ratspreparet 11/01/2022
g Kaibeto Chapter phonelemaly; 528-673-5850keihsto@navejochapters.arg
8tdess: p, 0, BOX 1761, Kalbeto, Arizona 86053 websls (fany):
This Form prepared by: Ella Dodson-Sick phonefemall; 9252058825 edadsanalckBnnchapion o
Communily Satvices Caordinatar -

CONTACT FERSCN'S nama end &fo CONTACT FERSONG Info

Tile and typs of Projoct Renovation of meeting room: commerical stove, refrigerator, roof, floor, fencing

Chapler Presifant Tom Franklin, Jr. phons & ema3: 928-640-3345/tranklinjr@naataanil.org
Chapisr Vica-President: Yolanda Ellis-Bllsen phons & emait 928-206-1647/yeblleen@naataanll.org
Cheplar Secretary; Linda lsrasl phona & ematt 528-428-0824/lisrasl@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treastrar; S3Me as above phone & emat S&Me as above
ChaplarManageror CSG: Elia Dodson-Slick. phone & emal: 928.205-8525/edadson-slick@nnchaptars.org
DCDChapter ASO: Pearl Yellowman plions & emat: 828-871-7172/pyeliowman@nndcd.org
Listiypes of Suboontrachars or Subrecipients thatwl be paid vilh FRF gfknown): unknown at this time

[ document attached
' ¢ 100,000.00 11/01/2022 to 8/30/2026
Amount of FRF requested: 100.000.00  prefunding period: D P e -

Part2 Expenditure Plan details.
(a) Describe the Program(s) end/ar Project(s) to be fundsd, Inciuding how the funds will be sed, for what purposas, tha locafian{s) to ba sarved,

aid what COViDTelatett negds wil he addmssad
The Kalbeto Chapter is requesting $100,000.00 {o purchase cacking range, rafrigerator, replace
ishingles, floor tiles and re-fance the parameter to prevent vandalism. The meeting room will be used
for the communitles. The appliance will help store donated food and delivered ata later date, The
pandemic provided challenges to the communitles and many of our community members help deliver
food from getting spoiled. This will keep our communities safe from traveling off the reservation and
limiting the risk of getting exposed to COVID-19.

7 document attached

{b) Explain how the Program or Project wil benafit the Navajo Nafion, Navajo commumities, or #ie Navelo People:

The pandemic provided challenges to the communitiss and many of our community membsrs help
deliver food. The roof was leaking and it did not help to store any donated clothing, bedding to keep
them dry from getting molded. This will keep our comnmunities safe from traveling off the reservation,
and limiting the risk of gstting exposed to COVID-18. .

[ document eltachad |

(<) Provido a prospective fmeline showing tha estmatsd dals of complation of the Project andfor each phase of the Project. Distiose any
challenges that may prevent you from Incuring costs for all funding by Dacember 31, 2024 and/or fufly expanding funds and complefing the

-Page tof2-




APPENDIX A
Programis) or Project(s) by December 31, 2026:

Replace of floar tites 4/01/2023 - 6/30/2023

Replace of raof shingles 7/01/23 to 9/01/23

Replacs stove (range) & Refrigerator as soon as the applicance comes in
Canstruct fencing, plant the post with cement: 9/01/23 to 9/30/26

* (d) Identify who will be responsible forimplementing the Program or Project

Kaibeto Chapter and PEP workers wil! be responsible for the project to be completed

3 decument alfached

1 document atiached
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs will b funded
prospectively:

Kaibeto Chapter will be responsible for proper training and will be responsible for mainténance cost
and insurance.

[ document attached

() State which of the 86 Fiscal Recavery Fund expenditure calegories in the attached LS. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 Isting the
proposed Program or Project falls inder, and explain the reason why:

8. Revenue Replacement: Provision of Gavernment Services 8.1 - The meeting room will help with

storing some of the donated dry gaods and more ventilate. The donated goods for the community
members that are in need of clothing, bedding, coats and blankets.

0 document atiached

Part 3. Additional documents,

Listhere 2l addifonal suppotting documents 'atta;:hed 1o this FRF Expendifure Plan {or indicate N/A):

quote for Range (stove)
quote for Refrigerator

Kctxapter Resolution atfached

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Reciplent.

Funding Recipientaffirms thatits receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall ba in accordance
with Resoluigne-6.0Y-41-21, tha ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with al applicabla federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and poficies;

Approvedby: ﬁ m

aign ke of Chager Presidont for Vieo-Preseg}

~-Page20f2-



THE NAVAJO NATION

Page 10of3 -

FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
PART I. Business Unit No.: NEW Program Title: Kalbeto Chapter - Renovation of meeting room Diviston/Branch: DCDIExecutive
Prepared By: ELLA DODSON-SLICK Phone No.: 928-673-5850 Email Address: edodson-slick@nnchapters.org
Fiscal Year % of Eund (A) ) ()
PART ll. FUNDING SOURCE(S) [Term Amount | Total |  PARTI. BUDGETSUMMARY  yo.o  nnG Approved Dilference or
NN Fiscal Recovery Funds o | 10000000 | 100% Code  Original Budget  Proposed Budget Total
o 2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeling Expenses
4000 Supplies (7 s 2000 ,p | 20,000 .18 -
5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Communications and Ulilities
6000 Repairs and Maintenance
6500 Contractual Services S - —100.000 4 100,000~ 4
7000 Special Transactions
8000 Public Assistance
9000 Capital Outlay s ppr At 80,000 . | BO) 600,
9500 Malching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 100,000.00 100,000
IPARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (3]
Total # of Positions Budgeted: 0 0
TOTAL;| $100,000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0
PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
SUBMITTED BY: Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, Program Manager Il APPROVED BY: Dr. Pearl Yellowman, Executive Director
Program Manager's Pripted Na‘me Division Director/ Branch Chief's Printed Name
M Q/ 12/119/2022 z 13 de.2e
Program Manager's Signffture and Date ivision Pitgctor [ Branch Chiel's Signalure and Date

= > = et



THE NAVAJO NATION Page20f3 ~
FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2

PART |, PROGRAM INFORMATION:

Business Unit No.: NEW Program NamelTille:- Kaibeto Chapter - Renavation of meeting room
[PART Il. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBERTPURPOSE OF PROGRAM: _ '
RESOLUTION #KB1QTR18/0-22-07 NEED EXTRA MEETING ROOM AND HAS MORE WINDOWS FOR VENTILATION

PART 1il. PROGRAM FERFORMANCE CRITERIA: ' 13t QIR 2nd QTR 3rd QTR Ath QTR
Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual Goal | Actus] Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:

OTHER COMMITTEES WILL HAVE A PLACE TO DO MONTHLY MEETINGS

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

EXTRA MEETING ROOM AND MORE VENTILATED AREAFOROTHERCOMMITTEES | 3 | | 3 | I | 3 | |
2. Goal Statement: B

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

3. Goal Statement;

Program Performancd MezsurefObjective:

4, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5, Goal Statoment:

Program Petformance Measure/Objective:

I | l I I I l )

PART [V, | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED,
Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, Program Mansger Il Dr. Pearl Yeliowman, Executive Direclor

Program Managers Pri Nnina Division DirectoriBranch Chiers Brinted Name
Program Maneger's Signfture and Date ~ DHlslon DI ranch Chief's Signeture and Date

== P>



THE NAVAJO NATION

Page 3 of 3

FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
Kaibeto Chapter - Renovation of meeting room Business Unlt No.: NEW ﬂ
B {C) 0
Total by Total by
Object DETAILED MAJOR
s Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) b rman il i
(LOD &) {LOD 6} {LOD 4}
o0, 400,000,
THIS WILL HELP OTHER COMMITTEES A PLACE TO DO MONTHLY MEETINGS AND PREVENT THE SPREAD OF COVID-19 AND MORE VENTILATED. -—eee:u} ""
Gon, St
Yzag | Ve Gpital Ass 5 a 20 oof&
N Y0 - qu Fiwnstwe § Squp ph 10‘00:&—
Prdae -~ xS ,000 = S, ove -
IO
. M[ﬁ:‘%_ A 18,008 = +6 000 gy
jZUwM Cupr ol M!ayﬂ B8O, cnow
: P
050", Bu) I 20, e |
F054 - 3/{;IWM¢SM
TOTAL 100,000 womﬂ




THE NAVAJO NATION Pagelofl
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROIJECT FORM
IPART . Business Uit No NEW PART I, Project Informtion
Project Tite:  KAIBETO CHAPTER - UPGRADE OLD MEETING ROOM FOR MORE VENTILATED AREA FOR OTHER COMMITTEES TO HAVE Md Project Typs:  Renavation
Project Description UPGRADE OLD MEETING ROOM FOR MORE VENTILATED AREA FOR OTHER COMMITTEES. THE APPLIANGE WILL Planned Start Date: 11/1/2022
WILL HELP STORE DONATED FOOD AND DELIVERED AT A LATER DATE. Ptanned End Date: 973012025
Check one box: Elodginal udget ~ [JBudgetRevision  [JBudget Reatiocation [ Busdget Madiieation ProjectManager.  Chapler Staff
“"‘“L:i’-m ot Tk soprey PART V. _Use Fiscal Year (Y} Quarters o complets the information below, 0 =0t N'= Nov.: D = Dec, olc, Expected Complton Dte
o ' FY_ 2033 FY_2024__ 2ct exceeds 8 FY Qlrs.
as Plan, Design, Consirucd, Equip LB 22 brojed] exoee:
o1 Furnish. 151 Qtr. 2nd Q. 3rd . 4thQtr. 15t QF. Znd Qtr. 3 Qfr. 4that. Dafe_9/30/2025
onN FIMIAIM] I afAfSsS{olN|D)I|FIM[ATM]Jfit] A] S |O[NIDTJIE M
EQUIPMENT- QUOTE x xoIxo[x
PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT x Ik Ix
PURGHASE OF MATERIALS PO VI SN O O PO P O PO O O R Y
PART V. $ 3 $ $ $ $ s $ PROJECT TOTAL
Expected Quartedy Expendlures 45,000.00 ' $45,000.00
FOROMBUSEONLY:  Resofution No: FMIS Set Up Date: Company No: OMB Analyst:

e ————




HKB1QTR16/10-22-07

The Resolution of
K’ai’Bii’Té Chapter

SUPPORT AND APPROVE THE REQUEST OF THE DELEGATE REGIONAL EXPENDITURE
PLAN TO FUND TO PLAN, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE K’AI'BII'TO MEETING
ROOM FOR THE CLUP-C, VETERANS, AND COMMUNITY USAGE IN AMOUNT OF

£100,600.00
WHEREAS:
1. The K'ai'Bii’Te Chapter is certified by N.N.C. pursuani to 2 N.N.C. Section 400F and 4028 (u) as

established Nevajo Nation Chapter to serve as Local Governing entity to prosiole malters affecting
its Connmunity and pursuant to N.N.C. Section 4002 and it may enact Local Comnumity Ordinunce
on issues involving its local Constituency, subject to an approval of appropriate N.N.C. oversight
Committees: and

Pursuant 10 26 N.N.C. 1001 (4), the K'ai'Bii 'To Chapter is vested with the authority 1o review all
muaiters affecting the comuunity and 1o make the appropriate corrections when necessary and 1o
make recommendations to the Navajo Nation, State, Federal and other local agencies for
apprapriate actions; and,

The K'ai'Bii'To Chapier sirives for the bettermen of its peaple by providing and assisting them
with opportunity for improvement in the areas of livelihood, health, safety, education.

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 was approved by U.S. Congress on March 05, 2021 and was
signed by the U.S. President Joe Biden on Marcli 11, 2021, andd:

The Navajo Nation was awarded §1.9 Billion for funding for individuals, businesses, and siate,
local and tribul governments, and;

The finding provides additional relief to address the continues negative impact of COVID-19, and:

The K'ai'Bii 'To Chapter requesis the funding jor renovation of the community meeting room for
the meeting usage by-the CLUP-C, Veterans; and Connaninity Members lo keep the Conmpmity
Members safe from traveling of the reservation and limiting the risk of getting exposed 1o COVID-
19; end

The Mecting Room can also be used to storage dry-goods, clothing, blankets, etc; and

The K'ai'Bii'Ta Chapter will hire Temporary Eniployment to renovaie the community meeting
raom.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The Kai*Bii'To Chapter hereby Support, and Approves the request of the Delegate Regional Expenditure
Plen to fund to Plun, Desigm. aml Constructian of the Conmmminy Warehouse in the antount of S100,000.00



CERTIFICATION

We, hereby certify that the faregaing resolution was dily considered by the K'al"Bii*T5 Chapter at o duly
called meeting at Kaibeto, Navajo Natlon, Coconino County, Arizona, at which a quorum was present and
that same was passed by a vote of § In favor, 2 opposed, and ] cbstained, this 16® day of October 2022

MOTION: Yolanda Ellis-Bilzen SECONDED:; Linda Israel

% ot B 5@2&@ ol M
Yol&iha Eilis-Bileen, Vice-President

Tom Franklin, Jr., President Linda Israel, Secretary/Treasurer






