TPt

DR. BUuuU NYGREN presipent
RICHELLE IMONTOYA Vice PresipenT

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdgdi Nitsahakees

August 30, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

—

FROM : Pt % e,
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Bodaway/Gap Chapter, LeChee Chapter, Coppermine Chapter.
SUBJECT . Kaibeto Chapter- ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Begay Region

l Information on Contract (per Original Award):
Coppermine Chapter, K'aibii'to
Chapter, LeChee Chapter,

Tonalea/Red Lake Chapter, U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Bodaway/Gap Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CMY-10-23 $ 8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

L. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115209 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K27115212
Contract Mod No. Internal Modification No. 1
Amt of Budget Increase $4,003,468.00 $4,781,904.50 to $8,785,372.50
AMOUNT FROM TO

i~ Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

Other, specify:

i

Authorizing Document - Attached:

r Contract / Agreement - Date executet
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CMY-10-23

Il Comments by CGS:

This transmittal documents 2nd budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Helena Begay
Region. As shown in Section Il of Transmittal above, $4,781,904.50 was previously entered per CAP-10-23 and
documented by Transmittal of May 25, 2023. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Begay Region totals $8,785,372.50.
Information on Section I. of Transmittal above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to
Chapters the respective Council Delegate service aka Region.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ¢ Phone: (928) 871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871.4025



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

counciL DELEGATE: Hon. Helena Nez Begay

cHAPTERS: Coppermine, K'aibii'to, LeChee, Tonlea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap

FUNDING RECIPIENT SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT c AT;ZFORY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT

CAPLIGZ3 o Ny 5, 2020 P 478190450

o ah g:ﬁ%;,%ﬁ?mmunﬂy *L.eChee Chapter l;;l;;e Chapter Affordable Housing gg&zm;;gfmmun“y' 2.15 HK0272-2 $ 1.513,000.00
w\g}\ﬁ g:\iseig; I%fe(;‘.‘;:mmunity None Identified | Kaibeto Chapter Renovation Project gg’fe'g; ;ﬂscnfmmun“v 6.1 HK0347 $ 100,000.00
W Dovelopmont 1 | o Idenified Efjtﬁ’;‘rﬂggﬁp;‘jgjzg" Housing Dovelopmert | 216 [HKO338-2 14 630 000,00
08| By | Tonln hapter | Terln Chptr Howlng Suportotr |1 (248 HKOB2 | 47504500
UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT $ 1 6,967.50

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: $ 8,802.340.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shail maintain

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 1




The Navajo Nation DR.Buu NYGREN Presivent
Yideeskiadi Nitsahakees RICHELLE IMONTOYA vice Presioent

June 8, 2023

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Speaker
Navajo Nation Council

Post Office Box 3390

Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CMY-38-23 An action relating to the Naabik'iydti’, Committee and Navajo Nation Council; Amending
CAP-10-23, The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Helena
Nez Begay’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Coppermine, K'ai'bii'td, LeChee, Tonalea/Red Lake,
Bodaway/Gap) to include additional projects for this Delegate Region

Dear Speaker Curley,

I 'am pleased to sign into law this resolution CMY-38-23 approving the Fiscal Recovery Funds Delegate
Regional Project Plan for Honorable Begay’s Delegate Region in the amount of $4,003,468.00.

My Administration supports the plans of these Chapters who have worked very hard to put together their
Regional Plans and is working very closely with the Fiscal Recovery Fund Office to ensure that these funds
are put to use. As such, when Chapters are running into roadblocks in expending their Fiscal Recovery
Funds and the roadblock is coming from the Executive Branch, I encourage them to reach out to the Office
of the President and Vice President and inform my office of the roadblock and we will work to overcome
those roadblocks.

I do want to take the moment to express my concern that any amendments to the Regional Plans must be
approved by the Council. In addition, the prior Navajo Nation Council has set the expectation that Fiscal
Recovery Funds be encumbered by June 30, 2024. This deadline is not far off. As a construction expert, I
know that there are unpredictable factors that can prevent even the best of plans from moving forward on
the proposed timeline. We should be designing systems that are flexible, accountable, and transparent.
We do not currently have that system and I look forward to working with you and the entire Council to
improve the Navajo Nation systems, so we are supporting our communities to take advantage of this
historic funding.

Now let’s get to work!

Sip(ércm |

/ | J l/ f/ Received

. Buu Nygren, Presid.-;’ut
THE NAVAJO NATION

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 ® Phone: (928) 871-7000 * Fax: (928) 871-4025



CMY-38-23

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
25t NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FIRST YEAR, 2023

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IVATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
AMENDING CAP-10-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE HELENA NEZ BEGAY'S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COPPERMINE, K’‘AI’BII’'TO, LECHEE,
TONALEA/RED LAKE, BODAWAY/GAP), TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL PROJECTS FOR
THIS DELEGATE REGION

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Navajo Nation Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(a).

B. The Naabik’iyati’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajo Nation Council with the delegated responsibility to hear
proposed resolution(s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (A} (9).

C. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by reference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund. (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and signed into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.
§ 164(R) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) {10), (11), and (12).

D. Navajo Natiom Council Resolution No. CAP-10-23, herein by
reference, mandates that amendments to the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Honorable Helena
Nez Begay’s Delegate Region (Chapter: Coppermine, K’ai’'bii’td,
LeChee, Tonalea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap) be approved by a Navajo
Nation Council resolution and signed into law by the President
of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a){17), and 2
N.N.C. 8§ 1loos5({C} (20}, (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A. Navajo Nsation Council Resolution No. CJIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIX' f_YZ'&TI:’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING £1,070,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION PFISCAL RECQOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911l, AND RURAL

Page 1 of 5



CMY-38-23

ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

CJN-29-22, Section Three, states, in part and among other
things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajoc Nation

. .. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

2. The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the
projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Section Three (D).

3. The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifiecally the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award £funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

4. Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand

Page 2 of 5



CMY-38-23

three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F}.

5. Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject CJY-41-21’s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5) and (L) (s8).

C. The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAP-10-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK' IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND
DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONCORABLE HELENA NEZ BEGAY'S
DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COPPERMINE, X'AI‘BII'TO, LECHEE,
TONALEA/RED LAKE, BODAWAY/GAP), was signed into law by the
President of the Navajo Nation on May 5, 2023.

D. CAP-10-23, Section Four, states that:

1. Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region
Project Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by
resolution of the Navajo Nation Council and approval of
the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
164(A) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10}, (11), and (12).

E. All additional projects listed in the Hon. Helena Nez Begay’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been
deemed Fiscal Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition,
Hon. Helena Nez Begay’s Delegate Region Projects Plan does not
exceed the amount of $8,802,340, as set forth in CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F).

F. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Helena Nez Begay's
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the additional projects as part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Helena Nez
Begay’s Delegate Region (Chapters: Coppermine, K'ai’bii’té,
LeChee, Tonalea/Red Lake, Bodaway/Gap) as set forth in Exhibit
A.

SECTION THREE. AMENDING CAP-10-23, THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE HELENA
NEZ BEGAY’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: COPPERMINE, K’'AI’BII’TO,
LECHEE, TONALEA/RED LAKE, BODAWAY/GAP}, TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL
PROJECTS FOR THIS DELEGATE REGION

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the additional projects as
part of the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region
Project Plan for Helena Nez Begay'’s Delegate Region (Chapters:

Page 3 of 5



CMY-38-23

Coppermine, K'ai’bii’té, LeChee, ‘Tonalea/Red Lake,
Bodaway/Gap) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CJIJN-29-22, and
BFS-~31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewad by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s).

SECTICN FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Project
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo
Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(a) (17) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(Q)
(10), (11), and {(12).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. §& 164(A)(17), and 2 N.N.C. 88
1005(C) (10), {11), and {(12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the foregoing resolution was duly
considered by the 25th Navajo Nation Council at a duly called
meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a quorum
was present and that the same was passed by a vote of 18 in Favor,
and 00 Opposed, on this 26t day of May 2023. :
Honoriiggﬂg;;;iiféégggiizg;j~Speake
25th Navajo Nation Council

5/8l/23
DATE

Page 4 of 5



Motion: Honorable George H. Tolth
Second: Honorable Seth Damon

Speaker Crystalyne Curley not voting

ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign inte law the

foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 1lo05_(C){(10), on this
_ B dayor _ o , 2023.

<:L/':

S 6/AL(ﬂ
Buy} Nygren, President

Navajo Nation

I, hereby, wveto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §
1005 (C){11), on this day
of ; 2023 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Buu Nygren, President
‘Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto
pursuant to the budget line-item
veto authority delegated to the
President by wvote of the Navajo
People in 2009, on this day
of . 2023.

Buu Nygrern, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of 5

CMY-38-23



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attomey General Deputy Attomney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review#: HK 0338-2

Date & Time Received:_1/25/2023 at 14:49

Date & Time of Response:_2/02/2023 at 09:30

Entity Requesting FRF: Kaibeto Chapter

Title of Project; New Housing Construction, 3.11 Housing Support: Services for Unhoused Persons

Administrative Oversight: Division of Gommunity Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $630,000

Eligibility Determination:

v/ [FRF eligible

. RF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
(1) Public Health and Economic Impact 2) Premium Pay
. 3) Government Services/Lost Revenue 4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
2.16, Long-term Housing Security: Services for Unhoused Persons

P.O. BEox 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 » 928-810-8526 » Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10f2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HSMissin_g Form DExpenditure Plan incomplete
upporting documentation missing I:}"unds will not be obligated by
roject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
[neligible purpose Dfncorrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports [:]Inconsistent with applicable NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

o make a proper determination

Other Comments:

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Mel M. Rodis, Assistant Attorney General, Tax & Finance Unit

Signature of DOJ Reviewer: etz

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will eﬁcpedite the Initial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised. Appendix A, Budget Form 1, and other supporiing documents. Please email your
resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org, Please be aware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
thercfore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDO]J Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents. provided, which NNDOT will assume are true, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any material way after the initia] determination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to ‘whether the Praject or Program is a
legally allowable use ~ it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as.an opinion as to whether or not the amourit requested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 2cof 2



Additional Information
for Kaibeto Affordable Housing for Kaibeto Community members.

1. A. What is the criteria to be approved for a new home/How will recipients be selected?
Please see attached application criteria for Kaibeto Project.

2. Please describe in more detail the homes to be built, including square footage, number
of bedrooms, etc.

The homes will be a single modular home with two bedrooms, kitchen, living room and
bathroom area. Homes will either be built or be mobile homes. The square footage is 864
square feet and approximately 24 x 36 in size.

3. Please describe how the estimated size and cost per home compares to homes in the
area?

I do not know the estimated size and cost per home in the area as most homes are based on
different income criteria and eligibility determination for housing assistance. Some homes are
old and there are a lot of mobile homes that are purchased by homeowners.

4, Please explain whether the home construction projects would qualify for any federal
funded housing programs, inclading, but not limited to the National Housing Trust
Fund, Indian Housing Block Grant program, the Indian Community Develop Block Grant
program, or the BIA Housing Improvement Program.

I am not familiar with those programns and do not know how this will benefit these families in
need. I am sure that majority of these families have applied for assistance for housing with
Navajo Housing Authority and other entities to try to secure housing, but to no avail as housing
was not available. With that being said, this is the opportune time to get these families in
homes especially those that are in dire need and the eligibility criteria being used.



NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS
KAIBETO CHAPTER NEW HOUSING
APPLICATION CRITERIA

1. Eligibility Determination:

a. One new housing application per applicant

b. Applicant must be 18 years old or clder

c. All Information on the application Is accurate and filled cut entirely. if any Information Is not

provided, your application will be considered incomplete and placed In “pending status”.

d. All information on the application will be true and complete, any misrepresentation or false

information will be justification for refusal of housing assistance.

e. All applications must have applicant’s required supporting documents attached:

- Identification Card

- Certificate of indian Blood {CIB)

- Proof of Chapter Voter Registration

- Approved homesite/residential lease (with Navajo Nation environmental Compliance
Forms)

f. All records shall be considered confidential information pertaining to the applicant(s) request for
assistance, and/or assistance provided shall not be made public without the written consent of the
applicant.

g. Applications shall not be taken over the phone or fax and verbal applications shall not be
accepted. :

h. A map of residence Is required to provide directions to the primary residence/home.

I. A referral from a governmental agency, official representative or medical physician will justify the
applicant’s need for housing assistance.

2. Application Homesite Assessments:

a. Kaibeto Chapter officials/Chapter Administration will conduct applicant homesite assessment to
verify all information on the application is accurate, if any information on application is
determined false, applicant will be ineligible for housing assistance.

b. Visual assessment of the existing home will determine if 2 new home s to be constructed ora
possible renovation to a livable standard.

c. Existing homes will also be considered for demolition and removal if a new home is considered.

d. A mobile home shall not be worked on if it is unsafe and unsanitary to live in.

3. Application Selection Criteria:

a. Applicant has a burnout home

b. Applicant is disabled/severe health concerns

¢. Overcrowded or multi-generational home

d. Applicant’s existing home is dilapidated (unrepairable)

e. Carefully review applicants’ name on the homesite lease, will not assist applicant if applicant Is
not on the lease.

4, If construction work cannot proceed, Kaibeto Chapter shall indicate on the application to refer the client
to programs that offer assistance for such repairs. Potential referral resources:



a. HIP (Housing improvement Program)

b. LIHEAP {Low Income Heat Energy Assistance Program)
c. NHA (Navajo Housing Assistance)

d. Rural Development Grants for Elderly

e. CDBG (Community Development Block Grant)

B. Home Size Determination:

a. All applicant’s receiving new homes will also recelve the required infrastructure to facilitate the
‘hhome to include electricity, solar, natural gas/propane, water/wastewater and cistern/septic
system, wood stove.

b. The new housing will only be 24X36 (864 square footage} with two bedrooms.

¢. Estimated cost per house [s $45,000 to $50,800. As of now the cost of the housing materials are
changing as we wait for the actually construction.



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ETHEL B. BRANCH
Attomey General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK0338

Date & Time Reccived: 12/20/22 at 08:55

Date & Time of Response; 19 January 2023; 4:53 pm

Entity Requesting FRF: Kaibeto Chapter

Title of Project: New Housing Construction, 3.11 Housing Support: Services for Unhoused Persons

Administrative Oversight; Division of Community Deveiopment

Amount of Funding Requested: $630,000

Eligibility Determination:

[ FRF eligible

[ FRF ineligible

Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:
O (1) Public Health and Economic Impact O (2) Premium Pay
O (3} Government Services/Lost Revenue. [ (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category: To be determined

P.Q. Box 2010 « Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 « 928-810-8526 = Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 10of 2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

£ Missing Form O Expenditure Plan incomplete

[J Supporting documentation missing O Funds will not be obligated by

0O Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024

O Ineligible purpose O Incorrect Signatory

I Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports 8 Inconsistent with applicable NN or
0O Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Other Comments: YVe need additional information to determine if the proposed housing assistance is an

eligible use. To.assist us, please provide answers to the following questions in as much detail as possible

.and include any other relevant information, including any applications or other attachments:

1. What is the crileria to be approved for 2 new home/how will recipients be selected? Please be

specific, and include any family size and income limitations, as well as any other specific needs of the

intended recipients.

2, Please describe in more detail the homes to be built, including square foctage, number of bedrooms, etc.

3. Please describe how the estimated size and cost per home compares to homes in the area.

4. Please explain whether the home construction projects would qualify for any federaily funded housing

pragrams, including but not Jimited to the National Housing Trust Fund, Indian Housing Block Grant

program, the Indian Community Development Bloek Grant program, or the BIA Hausing Improvement Program,

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Adjua Adjei-Danso

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:Adiua Adjei-Danso DS 202 OIS 5422 5700

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit ali the required forms updated 10 include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedile the- Initial Eligibitity Determination process. Therefore, please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budget Form 1. and other supporiing documents. Pleasc emait your
‘resubmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be mware that under Resolution BFS-31-21 a Praject or Program can enly be reviewed twice,

therefore it is critical that you include all the requested additional information for yeur sccond submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based en the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are Irue, correct, and
complete. Should the Project or Program change in any matcerial way after the initial detcrmination, the requestor must seek the advice
of NNDOJ, An initfal determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates lo whetlier the Project or Program is a
legally alfowable use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or nat the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve

as-an opinion as to whether or not the amount requested is reasonable oraccurate,

Page 2 of 2



Additional Information

for Kaibeto Affordable Houslng for Kaibeto Community members.

1. A.What is the criteria to be approved for a new home?
Eligible Applicants:

a. Reglster with Kaibeto Chapter.

b. Home Is determined dilapidated, substandard or inadequate to meet the basic physical living needs of the family.

¢. Applicant’s resources are Inadequate or factors exist which makes the applicant unable to secure housing assistance
from ather sources.

d. Applicant requesting affordable housing must have ownership or approved homesite lease with their name on it.

e. Applicants does not have a home.

f. Must be head of a household or the spouse of the head of the household.

g. Head of household or spouse must be 18 years of age or older.

h.

B. How will recipients be selected?

2. Please describe in more detail the homes to be built, inciuding square footage, number of bedrooms, etc.

3. Please describe how the estimated size and cost per home compares to homes in the area?

4. Please explain whether the home construction projects would qualify for any federal funded housing programs,
including but not limited to the National Housing Trust Fund, Indian Housing Block Grant program, the Indian
Community Develop Block Grant program, or the BIA Housing Improvement Program.



| 00 _:Bdli
| :
| | N .
§ BEDROOM KITCHE
WX _au
m | DINING
LOS: LiN. .u
clos.
- BEDROOM LIVING
1K1 15 X 18 W




| APPENDIX A
THE NAVAJO NATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
* FOR NON-GOVERNANCE CERTIFIED CHAPTERS

Part 1. Identification of parties.

Non-Govemance Certified Chapler ., . -
requesting FRF- P! Kaibeto Chapter Dale prepared: 9121/2022
apler's Kaibeto Chapler phonefemal 82B-873-5850/kalhaleg@navajochaptars.org
ingaudress: p, 0. BOX 1761, KAIBETO, ARIZONA, 86053 websile (Fany):
This Form _prepared by Ella Dodson-Siick, Community Services Coordinator phonefemal: 828-205-8525/ododsan-allck@nnchaptors.omg
same as abbve
CONTACT PERSONS name &nd 602 T CONTACTPERGONS I

Tile andtyps of Project_NEW Housing Construction, 3.11 Housing Support: Services for Unhoused Persons

Chaptes President:_TOM Franklin, Jr. phone & emat; 928-640-3345/tranklinjr@naataanii.org
Chapter VicoPresident._Y0laNda Ellis-Bileen phons & emai; 928-206-1647/yebileen@naataanii.org
Chapler Seqretary; Linda Isras! phone & smalk 928-429-0824/lisracl@navajochapters.org
Chapler Treasurer; S2Me as above phone & emalk Same as above

ChapterManageror CSC: Ella Dodson-Slick phone & emal: 928-205-8525/adodson-slick@nnchaplers.org
DCDIChapter ASO; Pearl Yellowman phons & emad: 928-871-7172/pysllowman@nnded.org

List types of Stbcantraciors or Subrecipients that wil be paid with FRF (i known): _Unknown at this time

[ document attached

Asount of FRF requested: $630,000 FRF funding period: 18/04/2022 to 9/30/2026
. . hdicats Project starting end endingMendting dats

Part 2. Expenditure Flan details.
()] Desc;ibe the ngram(s) and!ar Fm]ecl(s} tc be hmded including how the funds will bs used, for what purposes, the focafion(s) fo ba sepved,

The Kalbeto Chapter is requesﬂng $630 000 thousand to construct new housmg and purchase
housing materials to assist Navajo families throughout the Kaibeto community. Providing stable
haousing for those In need will help eliminate the spread of the COVID-18 among families living in-
multi-generational homes and provide new homes for homeless families and individuals, which will
provide sanitary infrastructure (water/wastewater & electricity) to help combat the COVID-19
pandsmic.

[T dacumant attached

(b} Explaln how the Program of Projectwill benefit the Navajo Nation, Navalo communities, or the Navajo Peopla:

This project will benefit the needs of the Navajo families,communities,& the Navajo people by
providing stable housing for those in need.The Kaibsto Chapter strives to provide affordable housing
for individuals with limited economic opportunities.During this COVID-19 pandemic, stable housing will
improve the living conditions for families tiving in multi-generational homes.

[] document attached |

(¢} Provide & prospective timaline. showing the estimated date of completion of the Project andior each phase of the Project. Disclose any
challenges that may prevent you from incuring costs for all funding by Decambsr 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and completing the

-Page10f2-



APPENDIX A
Program{s) ar Project(s) by December 31, 2025;

Assessment: 1/01/23 to 5/31/23
Design for homes: 7/01/23 to 9/30/23
Construction: 10/01/23 to 9/30/26

[3 documentattached

(d) Identity who will ba respanstbla for implemanting the Program or Projack
The Kalbeto Chapter and temporary workers

1 document attached |
(e} Exptain who will be responsthle for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once compleled, and how such costs wil b funded

prospeciively: . _
‘The homeowners will be responsible for maintenance after the construction is complsted

3 dectment attached

{f) State which of the 86 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure categories in the attached U.S. Depariment of the Treasury Appendix 1 isting the
roposed Program of Project falls under, and explaln the reason why;

This project fitle falls under the April 2022 Guidance Expenditure Categories 2.16 - Housing suppart;
Services for unhoused persons

Providing new homes for Navajo people/families in need will help to address homelessness by offering
housing support and improving access to sscure, affordable hausing.

[ document attached

Part 3. Additional docutients.
List hee all addifional supporling documents aftached to this FRF Expenditure Pian {or indicate NJA):

%{ Chapter Resolution attached
Part4, Affirmation by Funding Reciplent. 7

Funding Reciplent affitns that its recelpl of Fiscal Recovary Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accomance

with Resolution .41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with ali appEcable federal and Navajo Nation laws, mﬁmﬁcm. and policiss:
Chaplars ﬁ tﬂ'f%?s 3 ——F —_-_ﬁ 1 0.
Pmpmn Py Froocraiet™ L & Appmw W -

Wd&wﬂmhm

Approved by; I/L\/h/‘L—sﬁ%(
Appvedtosubmit "QEZQT‘W Uﬂ/%

Eyriaas oNUCD Denctr

~-Paga2of2-



THE NAVAJO NATION

Page 1 of 3

FY 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
PART L. Business Unit No.; NEW Program Title: Kaibeto Chapter - New Hnusfng Construction Division/Branch: Communlty Development / é;l"c
Prepared By: ELLA DODSON-SLICK Phone No.: 928-205-8528 Emall Address: edodson-slick@nnchapters.org
_ Fiscal Year % of Fund () (8) ©

PART Il FUNDING SOURCE(S) Term Amount Total PART il. BUDGET SUMMARY Type  NNC Approved Difference or
NN Fiscal Recovery Funds 101§122-9130126 630,000.00 | 100% Code  Original Budget Proposed Budget Total

2001 Personnel Expenses

3000 Travel Expenses

3500 Meeting Expenses

4000 Supplies

5000 Lease and Rental

5500 Communications and Utililies

6000 Repairs and Maintenance

6500 Conlractual Services

7000 Special Transaclions

8000 Public Assistance 8 - £30,000 630,000

9000 Capilal Outlay

9500 Maiching Funds

{9500 Indirect Cast

TOTAL $0.00 £30,000,00 630,000
|PART IV, POSITIONS AND VEHICLES D} (E)
_ Tolal # of Positions Budgeled: 0 0
TOTAL:] §630,000.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeled: 0

SUBMITTED BY:

Sontatsa Jim-Marlin, Progfam Manager ||

APPROVED BY:

PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.
Dr. Peari Yellowman

rogram anag

Program Manager's Prinjed Name
12119/2022
ers aignglure ana Late

) ' ;
i irector I Branch Ch

Division Director ] Branch Ghlel’s Printed Name
SRS P AZ

jef's Signature and Date

== Y e




THE NAVAJO NATION Page 2 of 3

FY 2023 PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA BUDGET FORM 2
W e
Business Unlt No.: NEW Program NamelfTitle: Kaibete Chapter- New Housing Construction

iPART .. FLAN OF QPERATIONRESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
RESOLUTION # KBIQTR16/0-22-05  STABLE HOUSING WILL IMPROVE THE LIVING CONDITIONS FOR FAMILIES LIVING IN MULTI-GENERATIONAL HOMES.

‘!PART li. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA: 18t QTR 2nd QTR . 3rd QTR 4th QiR

Goal | Actual | Goal | Actual Goal | Actusl Goal | Actual

1. Goal Statement:
YWHICH Will PROVIDE SANITARY INFRASTRUCTURE TO HELP COMBAT THE COVID-19
Program Performanca Measure/Objective;

PROVIDING STABLE HOUSING FOR THOSE [N NEED WILL HELP ELIMINATE COVID-19 R P4 | [ ¢4 | I 4 | ll
2. Goaf Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

Ii 3. Goa! Statement:

Program Perfomance Measure/Objective:

4, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

5. Gogl Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

N A N R I I

PART IV, 1 HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.
Sonlatsa Jim-Martin, Program Manager Or. Pead Yellowman, Executive Director

"Program WManagers Prinied Name Division DirectorfBranch Chief's Printed Name
M ¢ 12119/2022 _ _
g ’ z -I q-:zz
Program Manager's SlgnafUre and Date ivision DI ranch Chiel's Signature and Date

= V792 /% /Za /Z >



THE NAVAJO NATION

Page 1 of 1
FY 2023 DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
IFW‘ 1. PROGRAM INFORMATION: = -
Program NamelTitle: Kaibeto Chapter - New Housing Construction Business Unit No.: NEW
PARTII. DETAILED BUDGET: — — -
(A) (8) (€) (D)
Total by Total by
Object & i DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification {(LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD 6) (LOD 6) (LOD 4)
8500 l:\l;:\ﬂwmr(mmﬂ- " —630,000
o0 g —530,000 A
15 COMMUNITY MEMBERS X 42,000.00 PER HOUSE PLUS WOOD STOVE, INSDE PUMBLING, ELECTRICAL WIRING OF THE HOUSE Aot
0 | Publae Assis
8oy, | Fu : fan"fﬁ @30 000
9503‘ Trifuatwre (non osp) ,, 230 000
8510 - Hiusing Canstruhn Matmalt 4y
TOTAL 630,000 630,000




Pagelofil

PART ), Business Unit No.; NEW PART I, Project Infermation
Project Title;  KAIBETO - NEW HOUSING CONSTRUCTION 3.11 HOUSING SUPPORT SERVICES FOR UNHOUSED PERSONS Project Type: Housing Construction
Project Description PROVIDE STABLE HOUSING FOR THOSE IN NEED WILL HELP ELIMINATE THE SPREAD OF THE COVID-19 AMONG Pianned Start Date: 13/1/2022
FAMILIES LIVING IN MULTI-GENERATIONAL HOMES AND PROVIDE NEW HOMES FOR HOMELESS FAMILIES & INDIVIDUALS. Planned End Date: 9/3012026
Check one box: Original Budget [ Budget Revision [ Budget Reatiocation [ Budget Modification Project Mariager: Chapler Stalf
PART. Ii!.P . PARTY, Use Fiscal Year {FY) Quariers lo complete the information below. O=0ct.: N=Nov.: D= Deg;. elc. Expecled Completion Date I
List Project Task separately, such FY_ 2023 FY_2024_ project exceeds 8 FY Qrs.
a5 Plan, Design, Construct, Equip
or Fumish, 151 Q. 2nd Qtr, 3rd Qir. 4thQtr, 1st Q. 24 Qfr, 3rd Ql, 4th Qrr, Date 9/30/2026_
QN JIYFIMlAIMlJJMJAIS{O|N]D]JIFIMIAIM]I DI A] S |OjN]JD]|Jd]FIM
ASSESSMENT b S P S ¥ S & S 4
DESIGN HOMES X% X
CONSTRUCTION X X X X X X X X o{x [x [x
PART V. $ 5 3 3 5 s $ B PROJECT TOTAL
Expecied Quarlerly Expenditures $630,000.60
FOR OMB USE ONLY: Resalution No: FMIS Set Up Dats; Company No: OMB Analyst:




KB1QTR15/10-22-05

The Resolution of
K’ai’Bii’T6 Chapter

SUPPORT AND APPROVE THE REQUEST OF THE DELEGATE REGIONAL EXPENDITURE
PLAN TO FUND TO PLAN, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE HOUSING SUPPORT:
SERVICE FOR UNHOUSED COMMUNITY MEMBERS, AFFORDABLE HOUSING IN
AMOUNT OF 5630,000,00

WHEREAS:

1

oy

~1

0.

il

The K'ai'Bii ‘T Chapter is certified by NN.C, pursueny to 2 NN.C. Section 4001 and 4028 (u) as
established Navajo Nation Chapier to serve as Local Governing entity to promote matters affecting
its Comumnnity and purswant 1o N.N.C. Section 4002 and it may enact Local Community Ordinance
on issues involving its local Constituency, subject to an approval of appropriate N.N.C. oversight
Commintees; and '

Pursuant 10 26 N.N.C. 1001 (-1}, the K'ai*Bii 'Te Chapter is vested witlt the authorily to review all
matters affecting the community and 1o make the appropriate corrections when necessary and fo
make recommendations to the Navajo Nation, Siate, Federal and other local ugencies for
appropriate actions; and,

The K'ai'Bii'Ti Chupter strives for the hetierment of its people by providing end assisting them
with opportunity for improvement in the areas of livelilood, health, saféty, education.

American Rescuwe Plan Act of 2021 was approved by U.S. Congress on March 05, 2021 and was
signed by the LLS. President Joe Biden on March 11, 2021, and:

The Navajo Nation was envarded $1.9 Billion for_funding for individuals. businesses, amd state,
local and tribal governments, and:

The funding provides additional relief 1o adidress the continues negative impact of COVID-19, and;

The K'ai"Bii'To Chapier request the finding for-the construction of the 15 homes for the families
fiving in nudti-generational homes, homeless faniilics and individuals; and

The K'ai'Bii'To Chaprer acknowledges thar it will provide senitary infrasirnetire (vefer,
wastewater, and electricity) to help combat COVID-19: and

The K'ai'Bii'Taé Chapter has planned and designed the construction of the homes; and

The K'ai"Bii "T6 Chapter Administration will do assessment and the selection of families 1o receive

the homes.

The K'ai*Bii'To Chapter will hire Temporary Employee to build the honses in the comtmnity



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The K'ai'Bli'Té Chapter hereby Support, and Approves the request of the Delegate Reg“lo}:al Expenditure
Plan to fimd to Plan, Design, and Construction of the Housing for unhoused Community Members,
affordable housing e in the amount of $630,000,00

CERTIFICA TION

We, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly consldered by the K'ai'Bii'Té Chapter af a.duly
called meeting at Kaibeto, Navajo Nation, Cocening County, Arizona, af which o quortin was present and
that same was passed by a yote of § in favor, 2 opposed, and 1 abstained, this 16® day of October 2022

MOTION: Yolunda Elfts-Bileen : SECONDED: Linda Fsrael

e AR At < Ronard

Tom Franklin, Jr., President Yolohda Ellis-Bileen, Vice-President Linda Israel, Secretary/Treasurer






